S-UDTM |akEA J-SMEEY -

‘NTiTo]m Boost Master BUkEiAZE

COEVEFERESBV LTV EZEERLT RICHYNESTTVET,
COEREHIAEIIERDIEL VWA PER EDFRICOVWTEHLTVET,
CERORICCOFAEZ R<EHAD L EUEHENEE L,

RELDIR

AEL BREZLICEUSBEVVEESE, HRITPMDANDBEREED
BEERRIFHLT 72012, WAWAREFTRELTVET,

= CORTEERUCGROERURVZETDEADET

S A FRRESEASTHREIMEEINIREETLET.

o BEERRILEL<ERUAFTIES LY,
EU<SBRUATFRWEARBIHRISE TUIZUREILIZW L T A DRRIC
BRYFET,

o BETRBEADRUMIFILELITOTEEL,
EATREICNEBL TV BEIRERIAEICR > TEE W IEULERYAHT
BRUVE AFEIFRISETURZURBILIZVL T TR DRERICRYUET,

ERRICEERREBOCESNEURY AR AE<B oz ERU
BRIESICERZERLEL TS,
ERZERENHZEIL. KFY DIRFEEX FEAT T ITEHEZI L,

IS UPEREFITERLRNTLIES L,
I—SUNERT TICENEFS BB ERERDY—IUDREAL . AEmD
R, P KKDEBNHHBUET

@ DEEPEEEZE LRV TLET VW AR RIIER Y SMMICaDE =18k
BLUBEILROTVNERT  GOH DR EREETO & RDERRE
[CRYET,

& gIn CHRTEHER BYBNVET D& ADEEZE S ARENE
/

BN BRI NBNARUMNEEDRENEES NBNEERLET.

EERDBIGRIC [FFNRNTIZEE L,

AEROERL EMERUI—S U DOHENTZR(CELELEZ &%
HBEERL TSI TLET WV EfFRICFEZMN S £ BTIAFENT
[FHRDERICRYUET,

HHI—5 D MIEBNRNTES L,
JZIHSHIEENZ Y-SV MMIRED A, BICHN S ETHET D
BNNRBYET

ERRIFREN N —OAAREFE>TEEL,
THRELIZY L TR DREICRYE T,

0 DU—=TRFRELRNTLZE L,
U —JFELREEF 15MPa [SRESN TVRY L IFI D EREET
HZEDY HEEDE T OHREDRREBYET,

9—SVbANEN 1.5MPa ZBA 5B ENBORERVAZ
BRUMTTEE L,
RERUAZRYMITTICERT B ER TRIENERERICRVET,

AHEAEHBT TMPa LIFTIERLSZT L,
AHED TMPa Z#82 3 iR THIET 2HANHYUET,

BEBBAS

T4 /\\ R F1=vk

ABR)=DF

HHR)—DF

R

=SV MitEO LR

ZAEVRIL

I5VINTL—b

o7

TR

BROLRICE > TIIRUN I TERVGZADHUET,
ERIICHRA —N—ICTHEER<TEE W\

X—h— TR SRR | it/

NL(X)1500
NL(X)2000
NL(X)2500 FREE(TER
NL(X)3000
NL(X)4000

NZ(X)1500
NZ(X)2000 12 At

DMG ##EH | NZX(NZL)2500 RREAR 025

NTX2000 2nd Gen.
NTX2500 2nd Gen. | 10 Aft#k
NTX3000 2nd Gen.

NT4200DCG
NT4250DCG
NT4300DCG
NT5400DCG

R




&

HOSEREIE
AAH HEAR(EFREIERER *1 6,000min"
(BaEEH) | 9—5Uh28T0% | 10wm LUTFH#EEE

- *] - -REfFERAEEEE 6,000min T & TERYET,
- AW RAFY—FEDRDREREN S RIBEHRLET,

HER(EEZ AW )

o H—SURAHE 7MPa LIF

) IEE= . \
igammt) |2 ?Jhmkz 30/min LLE

H—SUNBE 40°CLLF
SAI—SUNHEE | 15MPa

o) AR (15MPa ) | 1.234/min
=) 2 VAR 0.4mm
MoF1ZvhFmEZR | 250h

Tt . HKBMHRE
eRs—5k SSTREE 10% 51T

BRELND THERALEVTES L,
FEEDBIEDFERICRUET,

YIRS CHINVR BN RE T SMEICIHERLLBVTET L,
(BEASR EIZVI NTRIITLA—RI I STPARE)
VBN REY DRIFCHERT SEBBERNELIETTS

1. INMMERR) &9V TU—hE R T 1 B2 CRRBELE T,

2.  YIEITERERNIVNTRTERICERUAMIT, MM EEELET.

ITEERIV S M8X25
LUFH4A4ZX 6mm

o7

I\ - (FefRam)

T 1 B8

95NN TL—k

ITEERIVNERS, D TRUALLEDRI ZRHDAFET,
ITRVALLEDRIERHMFTBET I THNFES ERY N\ (hEDTE
ZECRIATZENTEET,

BAENSYUET,
FEEE 7 —S5 2 MEEEADER
20 i
5 Y —J5 j‘ﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁiﬂl
=10
H ////
H s
0

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000
FHEEE(min™)

FHEEREI T g BHEENE/ IR KUEELET,
DT ZTIFED. XIVE DO, AmERRENDED T,

ITBRUAUALESHRT M8X20
LUFHA4ZX 4mm

9—3 UL AAEN 1.5MPa £#2 5155 DEFElR

ERRTICHBORERYAZI—5 0 MERON SERYU AT,
LoFHESRL<LRBETHDAAE T,

=3 ANEN 1.5MPa 2B 355 [EBRDRERVAZE

BRUMTTSES

L\O

RERUAZRYUMITTICERT DR TRIROERRICRVET,

RERYF (AR Tmm)

LUFHA4X 2.5mm

J—5UMEAO

1. RO/ XIVEERERIVNERD T/ AIDBEESEHELET,
2. JZNDFSRNAFERD LS ISHHBL TS L,

3. FEENTETUES./XIVAEESERERIVNEMOHMAITET,
KRR H)LD 5.0N-m



J XIS |

J ZVIERIFRDRS ZV OIS oy
R BDENTETET,

TRRED Z/INFT TIEELE T,
IR SILD 5.0N-m

BHEIRERLISND. XV E

T HAEHERED

ENBBANBZDT S

SHEEEL, 7 10mm
FE,E&DEI

JZWDHE LIFRAR—F—DTHAE

HE EF AR —FRFEDRIZV DR M TEERT,

QJ DEEFRR—H—
,M@

OUVYJ 64FR
/ X)VAREREEN U

1. JRNAEEERRINERHTERHS LIFAR—T—ZHLET,

2. FULLHT EFZAR—T—EZR—H—(LRHET D/ IV AERE
NIV TERURHT R T o SHERRERTT LD 5.0N-m

o W& EFAR—N— &) Z)VARERERIVNIIELWEABEDET
CHALES L,

@ 0y ETmROESED SIEHES NS S ICRURTTET L,

AR =JHOBEDHRAESE

1. AHAVI-TRAERE
NIVNERRSD, V)—TFRD
AT ZEROHEATFEL
E I

AT~ TR BRI,
LOFFAZ 3mm. o, -
N

)

N

2. FEEB.AHRVU—DF
BEFAERIVSERO T
TLEEL,

X RSNV
5.0N'm

SLYADBI FE |

mILk M12X50
LUFHAZX 10mm

RF 1 DAEESLY MIRIVEDL
TBEELET,

R DESH2AFTD /
FRBOT, SHESET L, \_

AEVRILOEEISERLT
BRUMTETOTETL,

W

MLk M12X70
LoFH4ZX 10mm

LS DERYSUEE |
KT ARV EEH THSRYH LA DRI EHHHITET,
BUSHUBLESF D BT B L TRV ES EAURRITBRUSL
B1T5C ENERET,

QO RILNEEDHD  LUFH1ZX10mm

@ BAURLESHRI ZHH6D.
MT1EILYDSENT
LUFHA4X dmm

XIFFIR |

| RERHERLAL A |

1. FRISENPEXRZET2ICIRUIRE  BmAEIChhlEEToT<
7-':“3 ll \ o

BYRPERIC (EBAEEHEES RN TLEE L,
$5CHIE, [FCYUREDTRBULZERET DEBEBENFEEL.
BERRORERAICRYFT,

2. BEERSOBREI7ZIO-ICTIT>TESTL,

| KLY 59—SYNRNDRELEBA

R TIZYSRADI—IVHSEFREL T
WETDOT R TIZYhEIRL
TLEE W,

RLURGIH2 5 )
9—2UhRN

| B U—TRNSDI—S Y MR IEE SR

RO TOIHREIH 156MPa REIETUTLWET DT,
R TIZYRESIRLTZE L,

(D=5 /hHHRL) (V—5UMhED)



HARVU—TH#H 55— I HBBIRICREL TS5

J X ERUEEREAMETLU TV B AIREMN B UET,
J ZVDFEERFHELT ENTEERDBSEBESNRVGSIIEHET
SEVEDELZT L,

HAR) DR

P il

FIRICHREL J ZIVDEEEY

RT 12y b DIHRFIE

1. RYTIZYRRDDRBIUTERILEEOU VY,
R TATYREEMRIVS X245 FEHNHUE T,

R TIZYREFEMRIVS
M5X15 LUFHAZX 4mm

NANMTERILNEO VT
LUFHA4X 3mm

2. RVTAZYRHLERD M6 RIBRICRY T 1=y FRUALIGR
(RAFB) ZBRUA, RO T 12y bEiRT 1 h 55| SHhEET,

T A

Ry T1=vk
Ry TF1=vk
RUALBE(BI5E)
M6 P=T

3. HULWRYTIZYhERT A [CHAAHFET,
RTARID2ARE Y &R T2y MAID 27 DAEZE EHE T
BRUAIFET,

R TIZYMAID 2 7%
W71l 2 R

| Ry T I1-y R EFEMRIVE

4. 1 THURRRYTIZYMROONEFREERILEOU DT R
1y ERERIVMMEX15) ZRYU M 372553858 T 95
KRR RILD 6.0N-m

IRV TF I NEHRL THID TR 2B, BV EEEH S
R ICEERE EIFTTERSET L,

=3I MEROMNON T DI DNT

O VT HMEBURISRIFIHRL TIEE L,
A0 T (B :P-11 1-A)[FHIFE T,

I—2 U MEEO
OUVTERUTIFER

1. OUVIZERIUALET.
2. INEIRSANETERI O TEERIERYBRT T,
3. BEERRELTHh oREEEERIE R HL

FLLWO UL T EEELET,

/V& NT TOOL CORPORATION @ »37lifil%e FOFERIEHETHHH<I L,

4

CACE.AJ.AG.



/VI

NT TOOL

High-pressure cleaning tool for Multi-task Lathes with Milling Shaft

Boost Master Instruction manual

BMAL

Thank you very much for purchasing NT products.

This instruction manual provides the description of the correct usage and
precautionary remarks on handling. Read this manual thoroughly and use the
product in the correct manner.

Safety Instructions

To use the product correctly for your safety and to avoid hazardous conditions
and property damages, this instruction manual provides various safety
information and warning.

WARNING Indicates hazardous conditions that, if not
& followed, could result in death or serious injury.

Please install all parts correctly.
Failure to do so may cause the parts or components to drop or fly off
during operation, resulting in injury.

Mount the Boost Master to the multi-task lathes correctly.

Follow the description in the instruction manual of the multi-task lathes.

Failure to do so may cause the Boost Master to drop or fly off during
machine operation, and may consequently cause injury.

If there is abnormal heat generation, abnormal noise generation, or
increased vibration, stop the machine immediately.
For repair, contact your nearest dealer or NT Tool.

Do not use the machine without running coolant.
Operating without running coolant may cause the internal seal to heat
up, causing damage to the holder, burns, or fire.

Do not disassemble or modify the product.

This product is designed and constructed to meet the specifications of
the machine in which it is used. Unnecessary disassembly or
modification may cause malfunction.

C AUTI 0 N Indicates hazardous conditions that, if not
14 : ) faithfullyfollowed, may result in injury or property damages.

Do not touch the product while it is in operation.

Do not attach or detach this product until you confirm that operation
and coolant discharge have completely stopped. Touching the product
while it is operating may cause injury if you get caught.

Do not touch the discharged coolant.
Coolant discharged from the nozzle is under high pressure and direct
contact may cause injury.

Use protective covers and safety glasses/goggles during use.
Chips may fly off causing injury.

Do not adjust the relief valve.

The relief valve is factory-set at 15 MPa. Adjusting the relief valve will
change the set pressure and cause a drop in discharge pressure or a
failure.

If the coolant input pressure exceeds 1.5 MPa, install the included flow
throttling valve.
If the pump is not installed, it may cause damage to the pump.

Always use an input pressure of 7 MPa or less.
If the input pressure exceeds 7 MPa, the pump may be damaged.

Name of each part ‘

Pump unit

Body /\\

Input side relief valve

Output side relief valve

Nozzle

Drain hole

Coolant inlet Drain hole

Spindle

Clamper Plate

Gib

Compatible models ‘

Depending on the specifications of the machine, it may not be possible
to install.
Please check with the machine manufacturer in advance.

. Turret Supported
Maker Compatible models Specifications bits
NL(X)1500
NL(X)2000
NL(X)2500 o andard
NL(X)3000 pecifications
NL(X)4000
NZ(X)1500 12 Angular
NZ(X)2000 Specifications
DMG Standard
MoRrl | N&X(NZL)2500 Specifications 25
NTX2000 2nd Gen. 10
NTX2500 2nd Gen. fﬁ“a.re
NTX3000 2nd Gen. specifications
NT4200DCG
NT4250DCG Standard
NT4300DCG Specifications
NT5400DCG




Specification ‘

Recommended Operating Conditions

Recommended o
Input operating speed *1 6,000min
(Compound lathe output) -
Coolant filtration filters | 10 um or less recommended

- *1-++Maximum operating speed is up to 6,000 min™
- Oil skimmer or other oil removal equipment is recommended.

Specifications (standard specs)

Coolant input pressure 7 MPa or less
Input - -
(Compound lathe outpu) Coolant inflow rate 3{/min or more
Coolant temperature 40°C or less
Maximum coolant
discharge pressure 15MPa
Outout Discharge flow rate 1.230/min
P (at 15 MPa) :
Standard 0.4mm
nozzle hole diameter ’
Pump unit life 250h
Other Water soluble onl
specifications ater soluble only
ilution concentration 10% or less;
p Coolant used (dilt tration 10% or less)

Do not use under conditions other than those specified.
Damage to the holder may occur.

Do not use on materials that generate fine dust when cutting.

0 (Quartz glass, ceramic, magnesium, carbon, graphite, etc.)
Using in an environment where fine dust is generated may significantly
reduce the product's lifespan.

Correlation between spindle speed and coolant discharge pressure

20 Recommended —
operating speed

] Relief valve
15 1——— activation >
10 /
51 /

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000
Spindle speed (min™')

Discharge pressure
(MPa)

The discharge pressure with respect to the spindle speed varies
depending on the nozzle diameter. This graph is based on a
standard nozzle diameter of J0.4 mm.

Advance preparation when the coolant input pressure exceeds 1.5 MPa |

Before use, install the supplied flow throttle valve through the coolant supply
port and tighten it until the wrench does not turn.

If the coolant input pressure exceeds 1.5 MPa, install the included flow
throttling valve.

If the flow throttle valve is not installed, it may cause damage

to the pump.

Flow throttle valve
(inner diameter 1 mm)
Wrench size: 2.5mm

Coolant inlet

How to install a bit (Commercially available)

1. Place the tool (commercially available) and the clamper plate in the
body groove.

2. Attach the gib to the body groove with the gib fixing bolt and secure
the bit.

Gib fixing bolt M8X25
Wrench Size 6mm

Gib

Bit
(Commercially available)

Body groove

Clamper Plate

How to remove a bit (Commercially available)

Loosen the gib retaining bolts and tighten the gib removal set screws.
By tightening the gib removal set screw, the gib lifts up and the bit and gib
can be safely removed.

Gib removal set screw M8X20
Wrench Size 4mm

Nozzle Angle

Adjustment Bolt

Wrench Size 3mm
=

4

1. Loosen any of the nozzle angle adjustment bolts to adjust the
orientation of the nozzle.

2. Adjust the tip of the nozzle so that it is aimed at the cutting edge.
3. After the adjustment is completed, tighten the nozzle angle

adjustment bolt.
* Recommended tightening torque: 5.0 N-m



How to replace the nozzle ‘

The nozzle can be replaced with a O-Rings 2 \

different length (sold separately). '

. . . Nozzle

Work with a commercially available

spanner. x Q
2\

* Recommended tightening torque:
50N'm

o Please note that if you use a panner 10mm

S
nozzle other than our standard  Commerecially
product, the discharge available products

characteristics may change.

How to replace the nozzle spacers ‘

Spacers can be replaced with different lengths, sold separately.

Spacer
6 O-rings
Nozzle Angle Adjustment Bolt (a
1. Loosen the nozzle angle adjustment bolts and remove unnecessary

spacers.

2. Attach the new raised spacer with the nozzle angle adjustment bolt
provided with the spacer.
* Recommended tightening torque: 5.0 N*m

Use the correct combination of raised spacers and nozzle angle
adjustment bolts.

o Install the O-ring so that it fits flash with the designated groove.

How to adjust the angle of the input relief valve ‘

1. Loosen the input relief valve
angle adjustment bolt and
adjust the direction of the
relief valve in any direction.

Input Relief Valve Angle Adjustment Bot
Wrench Size 3mm., NS

Q

NS

~

2. After adjustment, tighten the
input side relief valve angle
adjustment bolt.

% Recommended
tightening torque:
50Nm

How to install on the turret

Bolt M12X50
Wrench Size 10mm

The four corners of the body are
bolted to the turret and fastened.

Please note that the length of the
bolt is different in each of the two
places.

Pay attention to the orientation of
the spindle when
installing.

Bolt M12X70
Wrench Size 10mm

How to remove from the turret

Loosen the bolts at the four corners of the body, and then tighten the
removal set screws.

By tightening the removal set screw, the holder lifts up and can be removed
safely.

@ Loosen the bolt Wrench size 10mm

Body
b—
@ Tighten the removal set screw
to lift the body from the turret.
Wrench Size 4mm
Maintenance ‘
| If you do not use it for a long time |
1. Thoroughly remove dirt and moisture in advance, and apply anti-rust

treatment to the outside of the product.

Do not allow rust oil to pass through the inside of the product.

If rust, oil film, dust, etc. remain in the store, it will stick and cause
malfunction.

2. Air blow to clean the inside of the product.

| When coolant leaks from the drain hole

Replace the pump unit because the seal in the
pump unit is worn out.

Drain holes (x2)

Coolant leakage

| When coolant stops discharging from the output side relief valve

The discharge capacity of the pump has dropped to less than 15MPa, so
replace the pump unit.

Output side relief




When coolant sprays from the relief valve on the output side in the
form of mist

The nozzle may be clogged and the discharge flow rate may have
decreased. If the nozzle is cleaned or replaced and the symptom still does
not improve, please contact NT TOOL.

Output side relief

If the coolant sprays in

the form of mist Clogged nozzles

Pump Unit Replacement Procedure

1. Remove the hex socket bolt and O-ring in the center of the pump unit,
and the two pump unit fixing bolts.

Pump unit fixing bolt
M5X15 Wrench Size 4mm

Hex socket
Wrench Size 3mm

2. Attach the pump unit removal jig (sold separately) to the M6 thread in
the center of the pump unit and pull the pump unit out of the body.

Body

Pump unit

Pump unit
removal jig
(sold separately)
M6 P=1

3. Install a new pump unit into the body.
Align the phase of the two pins on the body side and the two holes on
the pump unit side.

2 holes on the side of the pump

A 2 pins on the side of the body

Hex socket bolt

| Pump unit fixing bolt

4. Replace the hexagon socket bolt in the center of the pump unit
removed in step 1, the O-ring, and the pump unit fixing bolt (M5X15)
are installed.

* Recommended tightening torque: 6.0 N*m

Replacing the O-ring at the coolant supply port ‘

When using the pump unit for the first time after replacing it,
gradually increase the rpm starting from a low speed.

Replace the O-ring if it is damaged.
Replacement O-rings (Model: P-11 1-A) are sold separately.

Coolant inlet
O-ring attachment

1. Remove the O-ring.
2. Use a small screwdriver to remove the adhesive remaining in the grooves.

3. After degreasing the grooves, apply superglue and glue the new O-
rings.

/V& NT TOOL CORPORATION @ Be sure to read the attached "Safety Precautions" as well.

4

CACE.AJ.AG.



MBS EEERR RAREETR

VI Boost Master {ERiBEH

NT TOOL

SRR R AR, AR T A R E R ER AR Py
EREES. AERSHRARAHORM L, ERERAER.

Atk
BRI |

BANZ 2T

FPRATILERERNERR~R, FHENERMEASEREUR

W PR E T THO & R ER . T e

& g_&t RFMREMMARE MR BIRIERIE,

R ASBAEGRERTHERENAS.

HIEMER &84,
HAREWHER, TRSSBUIRMEIREPEE CHERGE.

o HEBHREEEER.
ERBESERERRPREEHRE.
BARE

BN BRI IEE Gl

HEKFL

EAERFERARSME, ReMBARHEZEMELEER.
FEYEERT, ERREQRNEINEEE,

RARAD Hik L

FTHRLHSTEER.
RS ERTER, DRSERRHBHELHR, ERA~ ]
R KRR R AR

BOSEH .
AP EREEMNRIEE IR E R ERNAE. BEIBRBCETESH
P RiR

A\ SEES EREMIERSRAE, U

ILE gemAstE ROSHRSE.

BRI Eh A&
AERINRIR, BERATREERMERCAR KT AR
7. BEBETRAFAM, TESWENERGE.

ElE R

HKEHEN Z AL

BT ok e, AR . rw—

fEMEEME AP ES5F B %R

RIBHBFHIE, TRETERETE.

Y T
RRR CMSHEL HE S SHL BRI R,
ERERERLA.
R&IBEBEN 15Mpa. BELHEREES, SHEKE B SR THERIR | MRZEOTIAT
FVE{E A NLOO1500
MBAHEMANE SR 1.5MPa, WL MR R 7. 05000 N
BT REFEBHE, THSSHRORT. NL095009
WAEHAEE TMpa BUTHER. NL(X)4000
ANEHBIE TMpa, BERSHIR. NZ(X)1500 12 @
NZ(X)2000
DMG MORI | NZX(NZL)2500 | #fiss | 0025
NTX2000 2nd Gen.
NTX2500 2nd Gen. 10 m
NTX3000 2nd Gen.
NT4200DCG
NT4250DCG .,
NT4300DCG R
NT5200DCG




Yt RIS
DN HEFF AR 6,000min"
(EaZERAH) AR ## 10um AT
< x1 - - - BEEAEEA 6,000minT.
B RS AR R B E.
g GRERS)
o AELRANE 7MPa LR
I ;/\\ N7v=4 = H \
(§%$}$§ﬁ]|ﬂj) 7*””&/]“.)\5 3L/m|n l’/L_t
AR 40°C LR
B ARSERHEE 1 15MPa
i HiMoRE (15Mpa ) 1.23L/min
FREREFLER 0.4mm
RETHATESS 250h
Hite . BRAAME
BER AN (RESRIE 10% 51T

FAEANEMIFHTER.
S SH IR,

o E7) R T OIEIR = 4R S AR
(ARFE. BWE. & & AEF)
MREFEREHIMEDER, ~REFUESEERSE.

FEFE IR AL AR HERUE HE X

20
~ RS
S s neilE —,
=
‘EI 10 /
g5
h 0

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000
FiEEE (min)

HERUE AR T 4R T EUR T E 1.
ZERRERREGEEER ©0.4mm FREIEE.

HERRAENET 1.5MPa MM EANES |

ERA, IEMIERRETIRBASIARA OLRE,
MEERFEANT AL

MELENBMNE T 1.5MPa, EREMEHRE TR,
MRTLZERETRE, TS SHRBIR.

RETRR (WE Tmm)
RFERT: 2.5mm

RARAO

T (HER) MRESE

1. B (WHER) FFIREANKEEIEER.

2. REEREREERITEEERZETRAFER, BEEIIHF.

E k€A EEIZE] M8X25
RFERT 6mm

EER

JIHE (HEM)

AR

RiR

T () BRESE

WIEERE BEEIRT, HREERIFEMRT.
B R EE RIRENEST, EERRE, EUREFRTIIFMEER.

EERIFEMRST M8X20
|FERT 4mm

1. MATHERINGE f R AR ST LUR RIS B 75 [

2. IFEmMERLRE, FEEINETEY].

3. EETHRE, PUEEEAREEREET.
HEFHIEAIE: 5.0N-m



LR

BT UAERATEKERGEE O 2
(BIMHE) .

MEEES
fERHmERIRTF.

HEFSIEHE: 5.0N-m

o HEE, MREERRNE
AR ASNIIENE , HERUEF

MRS RET. = 10mm X
7
ST S BB

AR RAUERATEKENR S, BMHE.

«: BB
N oBE 64
F
X ~/0,
R o AT ‘ qﬂ%@

1. WFEEAEIABRITHNT AL ENEKER.

2. FIBERFMIERRENE A ERRET, REMMBEAKER.
HEFHIEAIE: 5.0N-m

@ Frmin R A AR E A AR B
@ =:omm, wrFapmEEMERRS.

AR R 2RI A E

1. MFWARERNAERE
BIZST, ®AEREAEE
BREH.

AN
WAZRSRAEATET
RFERT 3mm o

2. EERE, BEHEMANZ
210 A EEERET .
X HEEDUEHAE:
5.0N-m

WM REFETNE

PURAE L 4 R424T, BHEEE 23] M12X50
THEE. HERT 10mm

EEE, XAMMA RS
E#TEL

@ z=zmmrmEumsn.

12$T M12X70
FR~ 10mm

=

WM TIE LR

TP 4 SZ5T, RIEHURIFEIRIRLT
B EIREN AR, TIRBREHRERT

@ #FEET RERT 10mm

O HIEIRENFIRLT,
AR TIHE ERLES
WFRT 4mm

| (R |

1. RETBIRERISIRINES, FHx=@sNpEti TR .

0 AEILRE e = mAER.
BERKE. R RERBRARELER, SKERBPHE,
SBEMETR.

2. RARSEE=RAR.

HER S TRBEHHER,
HEREBERAT,

HiKFL (2 A3FFRFL)
RANBM R

| R IR 2 04 SR

WERMLKEEDERE 15MPa T, EEHRIEERST.

(REIBA T ORENAR L)



S RANRA RISt B9 R R R A

IR REIE 2R, MISHREBRIREIER. HEERE R,
WMRERNARKE, BHEREAT

bty e 2]

WRAEE

A RELE MEHS B 22

RETERLR

1. FRTFRETHOLHARAETH O BE.
R TUEEIRET X2 4.

R BT EIEEET
M5X15 IRFRF 4mm

A7 AIZETAN O U
RFERT 3mm

2. BRBTFINER (H8) RRIIRE LI M6 5T,
BRBTAREHERL.

NS

RET

R TREAR
(B8
M6 P=1

3. EHERBTEAEEF,
AN 2 MR ERZBIR BTN 2 LFAE L.

REBTMESE 2 ML
AEMIEY 2 4b5H

R B TEEIRET

4. REFSEPRTHRETHOHAANAIZTNO BE, Re
TEEZEET (M5X15) F, Bk,
HEFHIEAIE: 6.0N-m

o EMRBTFEERERN, FNRERHIESEE.

XTEHSERAOLE O BE

IR O BEHUF, HEHR O BE.
i O BE (BS: P-11 1-A) BHHE,

RABAD
O REIMItE

1. BT O&E.
2. ERIRMBLTIRRREEME ARSI

3. XMEHTHRAEE, & ERARIHE L O BE.

/V& NT TOOL CORPORATION @i55 v iE At R Faigiss—s[2emml.

4

CACE.AJ.AG.




<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (None)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness false

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments false

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages false

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 600

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00333

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.40

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages false

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 600

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00333

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.40

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages false

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 600

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00333

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<

    /JPN <>

  >>

  /DisplayDocTitle true

  /Magnification /DefaultMagnification

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /BleedOffset [

        0

        0

        0

        0

      ]

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName (None)

      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks true

      /IncludeHyperlinks true

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles true

      /MarksOffset 0

      /MarksWeight 0.500000

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK

      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle

      /PreserveEditing false

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

    <<

      /AllowImageBreaks true

      /AllowTableBreaks true

      /ExpandPage false

      /HonorBaseURL true

      /HonorRolloverEffect false

      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false

      /IncludeHeaderFooter false

      /MarginOffset [

        0

        0

        0

        0

      ]

      /MetadataAuthor ()

      /MetadataKeywords ()

      /MetadataSubject ()

      /MetadataTitle ()

      /MetricPageSize [

        0

        0

      ]

      /MetricUnit /inch

      /MobileCompatible 0

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (GoLive)

        (8.0)

      ]

      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false

      /PageOrientation /Portrait

      /RemoveBackground false

      /ShrinkContent true

      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors

      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false

      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true

    >>

  ]

  /PageLayout /TwoUpCoverPage

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



